GDPR Privacy Policy

EDGEMATRIX Inc. ("EMI") prescribes GDPR Privacy Policy based on General Data Protection Regulation ("GDPR", including laws and regulations related to GDPR), in order to handle properly personal information of EMI-Website users in the European Economic Area ("User").

We will properly handle personal information of the User ("Personal Information") subject to GDPR in accordance with this policy.

Article.1 Scope of Application

This policy applies only to the handling of Personal Information subject to GDPR.

Article.2 Collection of Personal Information

Personal Information EMI shall handle is as follows.

(1) Cookie

"Cookie" means information stored on the User's computer, tablet, smartphone or other device.

EMI-Website uses "Session Cookie" and "Persistent Cookie".

"Session Cookie" is what is stored temporarily while the User is viewing or using EMI-Website.

"Persistent Cookie" is what is stored on the User's computer, tablet, smartphone, or other device even after viewing or using EMI-Website, for a specified expiration date or until the User manually deletes it.

(2) Log data

- ① Name of internet provider
- 2 IP address
- 3 Visit date and time
- 4 Information about browser
- ⑤ Referring URL
- 6 Information about device
- (7) Information about browser action
- (3) Contact information such as name and e-mail address provided by the User to EMI when contacting EMI

Article.3 Purpose

EMI shall handle Personal Information only to the extent that required to manage smoothly EMI-

Website, specifically for the purposes specified in the following items.

- (1) Cookie and Log data
 - ① Optimal display of EMI-Website (change of character size, etc.)
 - 2 Statistical investigation and analysis of access status of EMI-Website
 - 3 EMI-Website security measures
- (2) Contact information such as name and e-mail address provided by the User to EMI when contacting EMI
 - 1 Response to each inquiry from the User

Article.4 Retention Period

EMI shall retain Personal Information only for the period necessary to achieve the purposes described in this policy.

Article.5 Rights of the User

The User shall have the rights under GDPR against EMI as follows. The User may exercise the rights by contacting EMI GDPR Contact Information prescribed in "Article.7 Inquiries". When the User exercises such rights, EMI shall, unless otherwise it falls under any of the exceptions set forth in GDPR, verify the identification, and, in principle, contact within one (1) month after receiving the request.

- (1) The right to access to Personal Information Requesting an explanation of the content or processing method, etc., and a copy of the data about Personal Information
- (2) The right to request correction of Personal Information

 Requesting correction or supplementation of inaccurate or insufficiently processed Personal Information
- (3) The right to request deletion of Personal Information Requesting deletion of Personal Information
- (4) The right to request restriction on processing of Personal Information Requesting restriction on processing of Personal Information
- (5) The right to object to processing Personal Information
 Objecting to processing Personal Information (including profiling)
- (6) The right to request data portability
 - For Personal Information summarized in a general format, requesting submission from EMI to the User or transmission to the other legal entity (including direct transmission as far as technically possible)
- (7) The right to withdraw the consent

The User may withdraw its consent about processing Personal Information at any time.

The withdrawal of consent shall not affect the lawfulness of processing based on its consent before its withdrawal.

Article.6 Appeal to Supervisory Authority

The User has the right to make an objection concerning the handling of Personal Information of EMI to the audit institutions such as national government, reginal government, or international organizations in accordance with GDPR. EMI would like to have an opportunity to respond to the inquiries before the Use lodges an appeal. Accordingly, please feel free to contact EMI in advance via GDPR Contact Information prescribed in "Article.7 Inquiries".

Article.7 Inquiries

EMI shall respond appropriately to inquiries regarding Personal Information as well as this policy, based on laws and regulations. The User can contact us only via e-mail.

■EDGEMATRIX Inc. GDPR Contact Information

CAT Bldg, Ebisunishi 2-3-16, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 150-0021, Japan

e-mail:info@edgematrix.com

Reception time:10:00∼17:00 from Monday to Friday (except National Holidays and New Year

Season)

Article.8 Invalidation of Cookie

By changing the browser settings of the User's computer, tablet, smartphone or other device, the User can disable the Cookie and delete the stored Cookie. If the User disable the Cookie, some functions of EMI-Website may not be available.

Article.9 Optionality

Providing EMI with Personal Information is not the legal requirement for the User. In addition, the User is not obligated to provide Personal Information to EMI. However, if the User does not provide EMI with Personal Information, EMI may not be able to respond to each inquiry from the User.

Article.10 Security Control Action

EMI shall endeavor to keep the content of Personal Information accurate, complete, and up to date within the scope of the utilization purposes, shall take the necessary and appropriate secure management measures in accordance with technological standards at that point in time in order to prevent unauthorized access, leakage, tampering, loss, or damage, etc., and shall make corrections as necessary.

Article.11 Strengthening of Internal Systems

To ensure the appropriate handling of Personal Information, EMI shall endeavor to continually

strengthen and improve internal systems by appointing a manager of Personal Information,

establishing internal regulations, training officers and employees, and reviewing this policy.

Article.12 Supervision Over Subcontracts

EMI, within the scope required for any of the utilization purposes shown in the Article 3, may

entrust the handling of Personal Information to any third party. In that case, EMI will

appropriately select such third party from the perspective of protecting Personal Information.

In addition, EMI will make efforts to ensure that secure management is performed by such

third party as strictly as possible through the execution of the contract.

Article.13 Change of Privacy Policy

EMI may change this policy due to the revision of laws and regulations. The updated version of

this policy shall be on EMI's website so you can confirm the updated version.

CAT Bldg, Ebisunishi 2-3-16, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 150-0021, Japan

EDGEMATRIX Inc.

CEO Hiroshi Ohta

Last Updated: September 30, 2022